which have been extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2016.
Narrative descriptions of the unaudited pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to the Distribution in
Specie and are factually supportable and are summarised in the accompanying notes.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because
of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, financial results or cash flows
of the Remaining Group had the Distribution in Specie been completed on 1 April 2015 or 30 September 2016
or at any future dates or for any future periods.

15

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

The
Group as

at 30
September

2016
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

Adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,489 – – – 6,489
Investment properties 40,361 – – – 40,361
Intangible assets 1,116 – – – 1,116
Convertible note 12,499 – – – 12,499
Interests in associates 3,182,080 – (1,971,058) (39,418) 1,171,604

3,242,545 – (1,971,058) (39,418) 1,232,069

Current assets
Debtors, deposits and
  prepayments 27,166 7,098 – – 34,264
Amounts due from associates 7,124 (7,098) – – 26
Loans receivable 111,000 – – – 111,000
Equity investments 134,720 – – – 134,720
Short-term bank deposits,
  bank balances and cash 154,637 – – 16,689 171,326

434,647 – – 16,689 451,336

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses 7,024 – – – 7,024
Dividends payable 50,030 – – – 50,030
Bank borrowings 197 – – – 197

57,251 – – – 57,251

Net current assets 377,396 – – 16,689 394,085

Total assets less current
  liabilities 3,619,941 – (1,971,058) (22,729) 1,626,154

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 7,140 – – – 7,140
Deferred tax liabilities 1,727 – – – 1,727

8,867 – – – 8,867

Net assets 3,611,074 – (1,971,058) (22,729) 1,617,287

Capital and reserves
Share capital 16,677 – – – 16,677
Share premium and reserves 3,594,397 – (1,971,058) (22,729) 1,600,610

Total equity 3,611,074 – (1,971,058) (22,729) 1,617,287

16

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the
Remaining Group

The
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2016
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

 Adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (d) Note (e) Note (f) Note (g)

Revenue 15,027 – – – – 15,027

Management and other
  related service income 3,417 – – – – 3,417
Interest income 9,667 – – – – 9,667
Property rental income 926 – – – – 926
Other income 4,866 – – – – 4,866
Net loss on equity investments (5,106) – – – (341) (5,447)
Gain on change in fair value of
  investment property 3,327 – – – – 3,327
Loss on assets distributed to
  shareholders – – (323,105) (3,477) – (326,582)
Administrative expenses (57,578) – – – – (57,578)
Finance costs (194) – – – – (194)
Net loss on net decrease in
  interests in associates (3,730) 3,730 – – – –
Share of results of associates
  – share of results 390,271 (480,041) – – – (89,770)
  – gain on acquisitions of
      additional interests in
      associates 90,468 (27,744) – – – 62,724

Profit (loss) for the year 436,334 (504,055) (323,105) (3,477) (341) (394,644)
Taxation (416) – – – – (416)

Profit (loss) for the year 435,918 (504,055) (323,105) (3,477) (341) (395,060)

17

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2016
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

Adjustment
Pro forma

 Adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (d) Note (e) Note (f) Note (g)

Other comprehensive
(expenses) income:
Items that may

be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:
Exchange differences

arising on translation
of foreign operations (528) – – – – (528)

Share of other
comprehensive
expenses of associates (49,209) 6,079 – – – (43,130)

Reclassification
adjustment on
reserves released on
assets distributed to
shareholders – – 3,562 38 – 3,600

Reclassification
adjustment on
reserves released
on net decrease in
interests in associates 57 (57) – – – –

Items that will not
be reclassified
subsequently to profit or
loss:
Gain on revaluation of

land and buildings 539 – – – – 539
Share of other

comprehensive
expenses of associates (49,949) 24,433 – – – (25,516)

Deferred tax arising on
revaluation of land
and buildings (67) – – – – (67)

Other comprehensive
expenses for the year (99,157) 30,455 3,562 38 – (65,102)

Total comprehensive
income (expenses) for the
year 336,761 (473,600) (319,543) (3,439) (341) (460,162)

18

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

The
 Group for

 the  year
 ended

 31 March
2016

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Remaining

 Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (d) Note (e) Note (f) Note (g) Note (h)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 436,334 (504,055) (323,105) (3,477) (341) – (394,644)
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets 69 – – – – – 69
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,277 – – – – – 1,277
Gain on change in fair value of

investment property (3,327) – – – – – (3,327)
Gain on disposals of property, plant

and equipment (525) – – – – – (525)
Interest income (9,667) – – – – – (9,667)
Interest expenses 194 – – – – – 194
Net loss on equity investments 5,106 – – – 341 – 5,447
Net loss on net decrease in interests

in associates 3,730 (3,730) – – – – –
Share of results of associates (480,739) 507,785 – – – – 27,046
Loss on assets distributed to

shareholders – – 323,105 3,477 – – 326,582
Unrealised exchange gain on earnest

money (4,010) – – – – – (4,010)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital (51,558) – – – – – (51,558)

Increase in debtors, deposits and
prepayments (9,980) – – – – – (9,980)

Decrease in amounts due from
associates 1,021 – – – – – 1,021

Increase in loans receivable (110,000) – – – – – (110,000)
Increase in equity investments (61,023) – – – (18,252) (79,275)
Increase in creditors and accrued

expenses 1,684 – – – – – 1,684

Cash used in operations (229,856) – – – (18,252) – (248,108)
Dividends received from equity

investments 210 – – – – – 210
Dividends received from associates 11,484 – – – – (5,017) 6,467
Interest received 11,554 – – – – – 11,554

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (206,608) – – – (18,252) (5,017) (229,877)

19

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The
 Group for

 the  year
 ended

 31 March
2016

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Adjustment

Pro forma
 Remaining

 Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (d) Note (e) Note (f) Note (g) Note (h)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payment of earnest money (238,059) – – – – – (238,059)
Acquisition of additional interests in

associates (39,296) – – – 18,252 – (21,044)
Acquisition of equity investments (35,723) – – – – – (35,723)
Additions to property, plant and

equipment (2,615) – – – – – (2,615)
Repayment of promissory note

receivable 300,000 – – – – – 300,000
Disposal of equity investments – – – 11,111 – – 11,111
Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 641 – – – – – 641

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (15,052) – – 11,111 18,252 – 14,311

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from placing of shares 105,600 – – – – – 105,600
Dividends paid (19,633) – – – – – (19,633)
Transaction costs on issue of shares (2,811) – – – – – (2,811)
Interest paid (194) – – – – – (194)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 82,962 – – – – – 82,962

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (138,698) – – 11,111 – (5,017) (132,604)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
BROUGHT FORWARD 128,694 – – – – – 128,694

EFFECT OF FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (28) – – – – – (28)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CARRIED FORWARD (10,032) – – 11,111 – (5,017) (3,938)

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES
OF CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Short-term bank deposits, bank
balances and cash 51,886 – – 11,111 – (5,017) 57,980

Bank overdrafts (61,918) – – – – – (61,918)

(10,032) – – 11,111 – (5,017) (3,938)

20

APPENDIX II	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

(a)	 The adjustment reflects the reclassification of amount due from ITCP from amount due from associates to other receivables.

(b)	 The adjustment reflects the Distribution in Specie of ITCP Shares on the basis of 9 ITCP Shares for every 50 Shares held
by the Qualifying Shareholders and based on the issued share capital of 1,667,654,793 Shares as at 30 September 2016,
assuming the Distribution in Specie was completed on 30 September 2016. Therefore, the Group would have distributed
300,177,855 ITCP Shares as at 30 September 2016. On the date of declaration of the Distribution in Specie of ITCP Shares,